State of Wisconsin GIS REGISTRY (Cover Sheet)
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-280 (R 6/13)

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921

Source Property Information CLOSURE DATE:| 03/01/2017

BRRTS #: 03-41-002225

FID #: 241176650

ACTIVITY NAME: One Hour Martinizing

DATCP #:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: |285 East Hampton Avenue

PECFA#: [53217-5803-8

MUNICIPALITY: Milwaukee
PARCEL ID #: 2420227000
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X: 1690279 Y:1294463 (¢ Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
* Coordinates are in (" Approximate Source Parcel Center

WTM83, NAD83 (1991)

Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code)
CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS

Contaminated Media for Residual Contamination:

[] Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
[] Contamination in ROW [[] Contamination in ROW
[[] Off-Source Contamination [] Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information, see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information,
Form 4400-246") Form 4400-246" )

Site Specific Obligations:

[] Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) [X] Cover or Barrier (222)
(note: soil contamination concentrations Direct Contact

between non-industrial and industrial levels) .
< Soil to GW Pathway

Structural Impediment (224) [[] Vapor Mitigation (226)
[[] Site Specific Condition (228) [] Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

(note: local government unit or economic
development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Monitoring Wells:

Groundwater monitoring wells
W-13, MW-3, and MW-2 were
transferred to ERP BRRTS
#02-41-543260 at the same
location.

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 1417 (234)

®Yes (" No C N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level
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http://dnr.wi.gov

This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. Itis to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department,

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch, 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any perscnally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis, Stats.].

BRRTS #: |03-41-002225 {No Dashes) PARCEL 1D #: 12420227000

ACTIVITY NAME: |ONE HOUR MARTINIZING WTM COORDINATES:  X:j 690279 Y:I 294463

|CLO'SURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry) |

[X Closure Letter

[X Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)

[T Continuing Obligation Cover Letter (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
[¥X Conditional Closure Letter

[T Certificate of Completion (COC) (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

[X Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the Source Property (where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

[X Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: 1 Title: One Hour Martinizing CSM Map

[X Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

[X Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: 1 Title: Site Location Map

[¥X Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 2 Title: Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Locations

[¥X Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 1A Title: Soil Benzene Concentrations, Pre-Remediation Conditions
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BRRTS #: 103-41-002225 ACTIVITY NAME: IONE HOUR MARTINIZING

MAPS (continued)

[X Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a
Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: 3 Title: Pre-Remediation Geologic Cross Section Locations

Figure #: 4 Title: Pre-Remediation Cross Sections

[X Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the herizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.

Figure #: 12 Title: Dissolved Benzene Isoconcentraion Contour Map February 19, 1999

[¥X Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure #: 5 Title: Shallow Potentiometric Surface Map March 17, 1999

Figure #: Title:

TABLES (meeting the requirements of 5. NR 716.1 5(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or ITALICS is acceptable.

[X Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table#: 1 Title: Soil Analytical Results

[X Groundwater Analytical Table: Table{s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring
wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table #: 2 Title: Groundwater Analytical Results

[X Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four {at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all
monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table,

Table#: 3 Title: Groundwater Elevation Measurements

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141,25 include the following documents.
Note: If the site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

[X Not Applicable

[T Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
[ Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

[T Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

[T Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).
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BRRTS #: |03-41-002225 ACTIVITY NAME: |ONE HOUR MARTINIZING

NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property

[X Not Applicable

[T Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying
for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

[T Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source

property owner.

Off-Source Property
Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

-
-

Not Applicable

Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with
groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source
property owner.

[T Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source

property{ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters:
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive %Z‘;gy"g‘;‘g;e; g:c"rz’t';‘r’;
Milwaukee Wi 53212-3128 bt

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 | PEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

March 1, 2017

OHM Holdings, Inc.

Attn: Mr. Brian Cass

W229 N2494 County Road F
Waukesha, WI 53186-1104

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

Subject: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations for One Hour Martinizing 285 East
Hampton Avenue Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

Dear Mr. Cass:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers One Hour Martinizing closed, with continuing
obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future
property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as
explained in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that
you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any
attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from

you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs.
NR 726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The Southeast DNR Region Project Manager reviewed the request
for closure on June 8, 2005. The DNR Project Manager reviewed this environmental remediation case
for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. A
request for remaining actions needed was issued by the DNR on June 8, 2005, and documentation that
the conditions in that letter and subsequent revisions to that letter were met, was received on February
10, 2017.

This former gas station has soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum product. Responses
included soil excavation, vapor extraction and a groundwater recovery system, and monitored natural
attenuation. The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the property
being used for commercial purposes.

Monitoring wells W-13, MW-3, and MW-2 are being transferred for continued groundwater monitoring
as part of the One Hour Martinizing Environmental Repair Program (ERP) drycleaning site, BRRTS
#02-41-543260. Do NOT fill and seal these wells at this time. Well filling and sealing will be required of
One Hour Martinizing for closure, upon conclusion of the cleanup of this site. These wells are identified
on the attached map Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Locations Map, Figure 2, dated February 8,
2000.

d Wi. £ PRINTED
wisconsin gov Naturally WISCONSIN ﬁ%@ﬁcmfﬂ



One Hour Martinizing
285 East Hampton Road
Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS; 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

Continuing Obligations

The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are
found in the section Closure Conditions.

e Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement
standards.

e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or
removed.

e One or more monitoring wells were approved to be kept for further monitoring with the current
groundwater monitoring program for the ERP BRRTS #02-41-543260. Annual inspections are
required and the wells must be properly filled and sealed when monitoring or case closure has
been completed.

e The building, asphalt and concrete cap must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR
must be notified and approve any changes to this barrier.

e |f a structural impediment that obstructed a complete site investigation and/or cleanup is
removed or modified, additional environmental work must be completed.

The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a
property owner’'s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be
obtained at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/r/RR819.pdf.

GIS Reaistry

This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS
on the Web) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html, to provide public notice of residual
contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and
Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS
Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private
drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254
to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be
obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254. pdf.

All site information is also on file at the Southeast Regional DNR office located at: 2300 Dr. M. L. King
Drive, Milwaukee, WI. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request
application, including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format
(PDF) in BRRTS on the Web.

Prohibited Activities

Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent
contact with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires

2



One Hour Martinizing
285 East Hampton Road
Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

notification of the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to
maintain the protectiveness of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any
portion of the property where the building, asphalt and concrete cap is required, as shown on the
attached map in the Cap Maintenance Plan, Location and Extent of Asphalt/Concrete Cap Map,
Figure 3, dated February 24, 2017, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR:

removal of the existing barrier or cover,

replacement with another barrier or cover;

excavating or grading of the land surface;

filling on covered or paved areas;

plowing for agricultural cultivation;

construction or placement of a building or other structure;

changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may
include certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior
center, hospital, or similar residential exposure settings.

Closure Conditions

Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you and any subsequent
property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that
the conditions included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan is met. If these requirements
are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure
compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate

2300 Dr. M. L. King Drive
Milwaukee, WI 53212

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated
property, as shown on the attached map, Dissolved Benzene Isoconcentration Contour Map
March 1999, Figure 12, dated February 8, 2000. If you intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct
an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains at locations B-3, B-5, GWE-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and PZ-1, as indicated
on the attached map, Soil Benzene Concentrations, Pre-Remediation Conditions, Figure 1A,
dated February 3, 2005. If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the:
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated
soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the

3



One Hour Martinizing
285 East Hampton Road
Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the
material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in
compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance
with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need
to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact
hazard and as a result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health
threat to humans.

Continued Monitoring Approved

Enviroforensics requested continued monitoring of wells W-13, MW-3, and MW-2, located on the
attached map, Groundwater Analytical Result Map 2014, Figure 12, dated January 20, 2015, is
approved. Sampling results must be submitted to the DNR within 10 days of receipt of the results. An
annual inspection of the well is required to verify the integrity of the monitoring well construction,
including the well labels, lock and seal, starting one year after the date of this letter. The attached
maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) shall be maintained on site, and the
inspection log shall be made to the DNR upon request.

You may be held liable for any problems associated with the monitoring wells if they create a conduit
for contaminants to enter groundwater. Once monitoring of these wells ends, the owner of the property
on which the wells are located is required to notify the DNR, to properly fill and seal the wells and to
submit the required documentation to the DNR.

Cover or Barrier (s. 29212 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

The building, asphalt and concrete cap that exists in the location shown on the attached map in the
Cap Maintenance Plan, Location and Extent of Asphalt/Concrete Cap Map, Figure 3, dated
February 24, 2017, shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan in order to
minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater contamination that would violate
the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, and to prevent direct contact with
residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to human heailth.

In this case, the building is also considered a structural impediment, and additional investigation and
response requirements apply as described in the section titled Structural Impediments.

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial or industrial use
setting. Before using the property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days
before taking an action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the
cover, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified
cover or barrier must be protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing
by the DNR prior to implementation. A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of
commercial land uses may not be protective if the use of the property were to change such that a



One Hour Martinizing
285 East Hampton Road
Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

residential exposure would apply. This may include, but is not limited to single or multiple family
residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier
for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for use at a single family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date

and onsite. Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached maintenance
plan. Submit the inspection log to the DNR only upon request.

Structural Impediments (s. 292.12 (2) (b), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code)

The remaining building as shown on the attached map Soil Benzene Concentrations, Pre-
Remediation Conditions, Figure 1A, dated February 3, 2005, made complete investigation and/or
remediation of the soil contamination on this property impracticable. If the structural impediment is to
be removed, the property owner shall notify the DNR at least 45 days before removal, and conduct an
investigation of the degree and extent of petroleum contamination below the structural impediment. If
contamination is found at that time, the contamination shall be properly remediated in accordance with
applicable statutes and rules.

PECFA Reimbursement

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA)
claimants seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a
final reimbursement claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims
not received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this
letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds
remaining at the site, contact the DNR Project Manager to determine the method for salvaging the
equipment. '

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within
180 days of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not submitted within
180 days of incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

In Closing

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of
the following situations:

- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the
site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,

- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed
restrictions applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15,
Wis. Stats., or

- a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this



One Hour Martinizing
285 East Hampton Road
Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA; 563217-5803-85

closure approval letter).

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions
regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact John J. Hnat at 414-
263-8644, or at john.hnat@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Pamela A. Mylotta
Southeast Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:

- Cap Maintenance Plan, dated January 30, 2017

- Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Locations, Arcadis, Geraghty & Miller, dated February 8, 2000

- Dissolved Benzene Isoconcentration Contour Map March 1999, Arcadis, Geraghty & Miller,
dated February 8, 2000

- Soil Benzene Concentrations, Pre-Remediation Conditions, Arcadis, dated February 3, 2005

- Groundwater Analytical Result Map 2014, Enviroforensics, dated January 20, 2015

CC:  Wayne Fassbender, Enviroforensics, N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G, Waukesha, WI
53188
WDNR Files
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CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
January 30, 2017
Property located at:

285 EAST HAMPTON AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN
WDNR BRRTS# 03-41-002225, FID# 241176650

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: COMSTOCK & WILLIAMS SUBD OF LOTS1 TOSSECS5 &
SE 1/4 SEC 5 & NW 1/4 SEC 4-7-22 W 100' OF E 176.15' OF S 100' OF N 157' LOT 133

TAX ID#: 2420227000
INTRODUCTION

This document is the Maintenance Plan for the asphalt and concrete surface materials (the
“Cap”) covering soil contaminated with petroleum-related compounds at the above-referenced
property in accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing asphalt parking lot areas and concrete building
foundation, which occupy the area over the residual soil contamination.

More site-specific information about this property/site may be obtained from:

- The case file in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Regional
office;

- BRRTS on the Web (WDNR’s internet based data base of contaminated sites)for the link
to a PDF for site-specific information at the time of closure and on continuing
obligations;

- RR Sites Map/GIS Registry layer for a map view of the site, and

- The WDNR project manager.

DESCRIPTION OF CONTAMINATION

Soil contaminated by petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) is located at a depth of 0-8
feet below ground surface (bgs) in the area under the site building and asphalt parking/walkway
areas that surround the building. Groundwater contaminated by PVOC:s is encountered at a
depth of 8-15 feet bgs beneath the same areas. The extent of residual PVOC contamination in
soil and groundwater is shown on the attached Figure 1 and Figure 2, respectively.

Cap Maintenance Plan
285 E Hampton Ave, Milwaukee, WI
Document: 6460-0040 1 January 30, 2017
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DESCRIPTION OF CAP

The cap consists of the site building, including its concrete floor slab and foundation, and the
asphalt parking/walkway areas that extend from the building to the property boundary in all
directions. The location and extent of the cap is depicted on Figure 3. The cap in its present
condition serves as a barrier to prevent direct human contact with residual soil contamination.
The existing cap will also act as a partial infiltration barrier to minimize future soil-to-
groundwater contamination migration. The asphalt/concrete cap is 4 to 6 inches think across the

property.
ANNUAL INSPECTION

The asphalt/concrete cap will be inspected once per year, normally in the spring after all snow
and ice is gone, for deterioration, cracks and other potential problems that can cause or exposure
to underlying soils. The inspections will be performed by the property owner or their designated
representative. The inspections will be performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure
to the weather, wear from traffic, increasing age, and other factors.

Any area where soils have become or are likely to become exposed will be documented on
WDNR Form 4400-305 (Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log), included as
Attachment A. The log will include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas where
underlying soils are exposed. Once repairs are completed, they will be documented in the
Inspection Log. A copy of the Inspection Log will be kept at the property and available for
submittal or review by WDNR representatives upon their request.

MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger
resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities expose
the underlying soil, the property owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (PPE). The
property owner must also sample any soil excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if
contamination is present. The soil must be treated, stored, or disposed of by the owner in
accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the asphalt and or concrete building foundation cover overlying the contaminated
soil are removed or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impermeable. Any
replacement barrier will be subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as
outlined in this Cap Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.
The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the asphalt/concrete cap, will maintain a
copy of this Maintenance Plan on-site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.
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PROHIBITION OF ACTIVITIES AND NOTIFICATION

NOTIFICATION WITH THE WDNR MUST BE DONE PRIOR TO ACTIONS AFFECTING
THE ASPHALT/CONCRETE CAP. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of
the property where an asphalt/concrete cap is required as depicted on the attached Figure 3,
unless prior written approval has been obtained from the WDNR: 1) removal of the existing
barrier; 2) replacement with another barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4)
filling on capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; or 6) construction or
placement of a building or other structure.

AMENDMENT OR WITHDRAWAL OF MAINTENANCE PLAN

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of the WDNR.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Site Owner and Operator: ~ OHM Holdings, Inc.
Brian Cass
W229N2494 County Road F
Waukesha, WI 53186-1104

Consultant: Environmental Forensic Investigations, Inc.
Wayne Fassbender, PG, PMP
N16 W23390 Stone Ridge Dr., Suite G
Waukesha, WI 53188
(317) 972-7870

WDNR Project Manager: John Hnat
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources
2300 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr.
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 263-8644
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

Form 4400-305 (2/14)

Page 1 of 2

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is requjred to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified

using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who"_ sgction.

Activity (Site) Name

BRRTS No.

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter):

(O annually
O semi-annually

O other - specify

When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to

the following email address (see closure approval letter):

. . " i | Phot h
Inspection Describe the condition of the rem,?f,ﬁ;',?é‘:ﬁons; ,a‘f(gﬁ raar;‘)d S
Date Inspector Name Item item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?
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BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name

Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

Form 4400-305 (2/14)
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Legen
BUILDING s MW-3 3/28/14 | 6/27/14 | 10/1/14 | 12/30/14 —--——--—Property boundary
cis-1,2-DCE <3.8 7.8J <3.8 <4.5 —— — — — City of Milwaukee/Village Whitefish Bay boundary
Vinyl Chloride 221 247 6.8J 7.5 Fence line
Benzene 75 96 139 145 s
n-Butylbenzene 35 38 43 36 MVV:-I '¢' M0n¥tor?ng Well
secButyTbenzen 597 | 327 11837 2 MW-1 @ Monitoring Well (By Others)
concReT Ethylbenzene 580 330 570 670 Soil Boring groundwater sample
¢\ Isopropylbenzene 27.5 15.2 25.4 25.8J
v \ — e = MW-3d 3/28/14 | 627714 | 10/1/14 | 12/30/14 | [Naphthalene 195 330 710 420 Public Health | Public Health
7. \ cis-1.2-DCE 1047 | <038 | 0.69J | 0587 | [o-Propylbenzene 75 38 62 70 Analyte Preventive Action| Enforcement
/2& trans-1,2-DCE 047J | <035 | <035 | <054 Toluene 38 33 34 38 Limit Standard
- Vinyl Chioride 22 | <018 74 13 p-Isopropyltoluene 357J 42 <0.17 <11 PCE 0.5 5
MW-12_| 7/11/14 ] 10/2/14 | 12/30/14 % & Benzene 296 [ 0510 | 156 | 25 [ |24 TMB 1,030 | 1,270 | 2,150 | 1870 TCE 0.5 5
AlIVOCs| ND | ND | ND /. ‘ Tsopropylbenzene | <03 | <03 | 0304 | <082 | |L3:5TMB 274 | 350 | 560 60 cis-1,2-DCE 7 70
& ITBE Sl 043 S ES Xylene (Total) 2,320 | 2,870 | 4,680 | 3,600 S heE 2 00
g Chlorof <0.28 | <028 | 6.4J <43 _
MW-12 MW-10 | 327/14 | 626/14 | 10/1/14 | 12/30/14 = OT s 1-DCE 0.7 7
Q N - .
AVOCs | ND ND_| NP > MW-4 3/28/14 ] 6/27/14 | 10/2/14 | 12/30/14 Vinyl Chloride 0.02 0.2
MW-9 32714 | 6127714 [ 10/1/14 | 1230714 SB-16/MW-104 Benzene 2B <48 [E4S Chlorobenzene 20 100
PCE ail Zigl || 4l w13 327714 | 6227714 | 10/1/14 | 12/30/14 - DBl | 1) | 167 Benzene 05 >
TCE 7.5 4.9 7.2 sec-Butylbenzene | 9.8J <66 | 8.1J n-Butylbenzene NE NE
h PCE 107 47 96 80 Ethylbenzene 590 125 234
cis-1,2-DCE 42 4.7 4.7 sec-Butylbenzene NE NE
TCE 81 51 45 54 Isopropylbenzene | 31.6J | 8.0J 13.5 Y
trans-1,2-DCE | 1.24 | <036 | <036 - - > -
Vinyl Chioride 078 | <0.18 [02ay| cis-1,2-DCE 68 201 99 44 Naphthalene 700 | 281 | 620 NS Ethylbenzene 140 700
. Y ] . ] - trans-1,2-DCE 45 97 42 23 F — —|n-Propylbenzene 76 18.2 35 Isopropylbenzene NE NE
Benzene 0.29J <0.24 0.26 J T1-DCE
1 10.3 47 <04 | <3.25 p-Propylbenzene | 82J | <62 | 53J MTBE 12 60
MTBE 35 | 0459 | 34 Vinyl Chloride 200 | 245 60 33
TLI.TCA 0.667 .84 ERT E. E 1,2,4-TMB 2,160 840 1,550 Naphthalene 10 100
Benzene 6.8 2.12 3.8J 6.9J 1.3.5-TMB 79J 61J 37J
: n .3 n-Propylbenzene NE NE
sopropylbenzene | 0.57J | <03 <03 <4.1 Xylene (Total) 2,175 [639.20 | 1,086
C e ) ( MTBE 237 | 0609 | 023 | <55 1 Toluene 200 1,000
n-Propylbenzene | 0.61J | 029J | <025 | <3.85 Lo W-10 | 3/28/14 | 6/26/14 [10/2/14 [12/30/14 p-Isopropyltoluene NE NE
\ Xylene (Total) <0.69 | <0.69 | 9.9J <11 Benzene| 036 | <024 | <024 | o - 1,2,4-TMB 96 480
MW-11 MW-9 MTBE | <023 | <0.23 | 0.51J 13.5-TMB 9% 430
o [ | / 0 1,1,1-TCA 40 200
\ S e s e e e o s MW-5 3/28/14 | 6/27/14 | 10/2/14 | 12/30/14 Xylene - (Total) 1,000 10,000
B T Pl | Benzene 164 | 137 | 183 Chloroform 0.60 6
MW-11_ | 7/11/14 [ 10/1/14 [ 12/30/14 MW-13 1312 1123114 I :j;ﬁﬁiﬁi‘; - liSJ <11‘225 159;J Note:
AllVOCs | ND ND ND PCE 470 570 [, % .| 7 Y : . 1. Bolded and orange shaded values exceed the Public Health
TCE 108 199 MwW=123 Ethylbenzene 790 276 650
concrere h Tsopropylbenzenc | 444 | 20.5J 35 Enforcement Standard
cis-1,2-DCE 30.2 44.0 Nochitalen Yo 680 =0 NS 2. Bolded and blue shaded values exceed the Public Health
Drop off Vacant trans-1,2-DCE| 5.7J 787 AW-4 v P one 2 i i imi
Preventive Action Limit
Upper Cleaners & MTBE 327 1 | n-Propylbenzene 126 45 90 3 Bolded val b d ion limi
C};u N Laundry | Toluenc 220 312 200 . olde ~Val ues are a ove. etection limits . o
i Ao Confluence 12.4-TMB 2,840 | 2,410 | 2,640 4. J= Estlme.ited .cor.lcentratlon above the detection limit but below
Graphics OHM MW-5 1,3,5-TMB 730 | 810 | 820 the reporting limit
Dairy BUILDING Xylene (Total) 10,870 | 8,060 | 10,800 5. Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260
Queen | | J\ 6.  All results reported in units of micrograms per liter (ug/L)
| > 7. PCE = Tetrachloroethylene
A W-11 - W-11 [3/28/14] 6/26/14 [10/2/14]12/30/14 8. TCE = Trichlorocthylene
~~OVERHANG +—1
— T ) N MTBE| 0.23J | <0.23 | <023 | NS 9. 1,2,4-TMB = 1,2,4- Trimethylbenzene
PZ2 32814 | 6/26/14 | 107214 | 123014 B‘Q -2 | [ ] 10. 1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5- Trimethylbenzene
PCE 9.9 0.57J <033 3.4 MW-2 327/14 | 6/27/14 | 101214 [12/30/14 11. MTBE = Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether
TCE 2.95 2.47 034J | 0597 PCE 3.7 6.8 7.3 7.1 12. 1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichlorocthylene
o cis-1,2-DCE 0.56J 1.4 0.78J 2.48 Ll ) n-Butylbenzene <035 | 0543 | <035 <1 13. 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
’ \ trans-1,2-DCE | <035 | <035 [ <035 | 0573 | Naphthalene <17 | 223J | <17 | <16 14. ND = Not detected
MTBE 0.92 0.58 J 1.08 <1.1 1,2,4-TMB <22 8.2 <22 <16 15. NS = Not Sampled
Sl Naphthalene <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 2.02J ' Shovers 1,3,5-TMB <14 2.75J <1.4 <15
12,4-TMB 22 22 22 5.50 ' Building ’\ Xylene - (Total) | <0.69 | 1157 | <069 | <22
1,3,5-TMB <14 <14 <14 321 MW-7 5 I
Xylene (Total) | 0.69 J <0.69 <0.69 <22 - _
| ]|
MW-8 3/28/14 | 6/26/14 | 10/2/14 [ 12/30/14
MW-7 3/27/14 | 6/26/14 | 10/2/14 [12/30/14 . PCE 370 90 740 630
PCE 106 | 0700 | 177 MW-6 3/27/14 | 6126/14 [ 10/2/14 ] 12/30/14 . [TcE 67 | 129 %) ) GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULT MAP
&
TCE 1.52 0.72J 3.8 PCE 0.41J | <033 | <0.33 & cis-1,2-DCE 11.3J 15.8 22.3 717 2014
c1§—1,2-DCE 4.1 <0.38 9.4 TCE 0.46J | 0.36J | <165 Vinyl Chloride | <1.8 <1.8 2.0J <1.7 IR BE
Vinyl Chloride [ 034J | <0.18 | <0.18 NS cis-1,2-DCE <038 | 0.56J | 0.56J Benzene 140 460 118 7.0 One Hour Martinizing Facility
Benzene 52 51 27.4 Chlorobenzene <024 | <024 | 0417 Ethylbenzene 30.2 11.6J 38 <71 285 East Hampton Avenue
MTBE 0.75 1.08 1.43 . . .
5 m Benzene 4.1 20.3 40 MTBE <2.3 30.8 <23 <11 Mllwaukee, Wisconsin
N n-Propylbenzene | <0.25 0.35J <0.25 Ethylbenzene 4.9 5.9 33 NS Naphthalene <17 31.2J <17 <16
Isopropylbenzene | <0.3 <0.3 | 0.34) Xylene (Total) 23.7 <6.9 18.8J <22 Date: 1/20/15 - Figure
n-Propylbenzene | <0.25 [ <0.25 | 0.78J Designed: EB renS’Cs
Toluene <0.69 | 1173 | 2.78 Clark gned: 12
1,2,4-TMB <2.2 <2.2 | 3.03J Station Drawn: Al
40 0 10 20 30 40 Xylene (Total) 6.01J | 7.947 32190 Checked- WF ENVIRONMENTAL FORENSIC INVESTIGATIONS, INC. Project
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Southeast Region Headquartefs

Jim Doyle, Governor 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive

Scott Hassett, Secretary ) Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-3128

WISCONSIN Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director : EAX 414-263-8606
DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES : Telephone 414-263-8500
TTY Access via relay - 711

June 8, 2005

OHM Properties, LLC

One Hour Martinizing

ATTN: Charles & Brian Cass
2751 Highway SS
Pewaukee, W! 53072

Subject: Conditional Closure, One-Hour Martinizing Property, 285 East -Hampton
Avenue, Milwaukee, WI

FID: 241176650
BRRTS: 03-41-002225
PECFA: 53217-5803-85

Dear Sirs:

This letter revises the Department’s letter of April 13, 2005 pertaining to the request for closure
for the LUST activity. Unfortunately, there are chlorinated solvent and tetrachloroethene issues
that haven't been addressed, as pointed out in the Department’s April 13, 2005 letter. This.letter
only addresses the LUST activity for this site. A separate letter (enclosed) will address what
steps are to be taken for the chlorinated solvent contamination.

On June 8, 2005, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (‘the Department’) in
cooperation with the Wisconsin Department of Commerce project manager (Greg Michael)
reviewed the information provided by Arcadis-February 28, 2005 submittal document and the
Department’s letter dated April 13, 2005. The Department reviews environmental remediation
cases for compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of
these cases. After careful review of the closure request, the Department has determined that
the petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater from the USTs located on the property
appears to have been.investigated and remediated to the extent practicable undet site
conditions. Your case meets the screening criteria of s. NR 746.07 or s. NR 746.08, Wis. Adm.
Code, and the requirements of ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code and will be closed if the following

conditions are satisfied:

1. Submit a draft Deed Restriction as discussed in the Department’s letter dated April13,
2005. To close this site, the Department -requires that a deed restriction be signed and
recorded to address the issue of the remaining soil contamination associated with the
site. The purpose of the restriction is to address residual soil contamination left in-place
due to a building or other structural impediment that prevented the completion of an
investigation to determine the degree and extent of residual contaminants, residual soil
contamination within an engineered containment structure, that the soil_cover or cap,
such as concrete or asphalt pavement, or composite cap or engineered containment
structure will be repaired and maintained until it is no longer needed, and if soil in this
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location (or these locations) is excavated in the future, the property owner at that time
will be required to sample and analyze the excavated soil in order to determine whether
the contamination still remains. The owner will also have to properly store, treat, or
dispose of any excavated materials, based upon the results of that characterization, and
take special precautions during excavation activities to prevent a direct contact threat to
humans. The purpose of the notice is to notify all future owners that excavation of the
contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard at the time of

excavation.

2. Submit a Cap Maintenance Plan for the site along with the draft Deed Restriction for
review and approval.

You will need to submit a draft deed restriction to me before the document is signed and
recorded.. You may find a model deed restriction enclosed for your use or visit our web site at
www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/rr. To assist us in our review of the deed restriction, you should submit
a copy of the property deed.to me along with the draft document. After the Department of
Natural Resources has reviewed the draft document for completeness, you should sign it if you
own the property, or have the appropriate property owner sign it, and have it recorded by the
Milwaukee County Register of Deeds. Then you must submit a copy of the recorded document,
with the recording information stamped on it, to me. Please be aware that if a deed restriction is
recorded for the wrong property because of an inaccurate legal description that you have
provided, you will be responsible for recording corrected documents at the Register of Deeds

Office to correct the problem.

Groundwater Monitoring Wells

The groundwater monitoring wells are not to be abandoned at this time. The degree and extent
of chlorinated solvent groundwater contamination may require all of the site’s wells. ' '

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at the above address or
at (414) 263-8644. Please refer to the FID number at the top of this letter in any future
correspondence. Future correspondence: should be sent directly to the Remediation and
Redevelopment Program Assistant Vicky Stovall (414-263-8688) at the above address.

Sincerely,

W~

ohn J. Hnat, P. G.
Senior Hydrogeologist
Southeast Region
Remediation and Redevelopment

C: Greg Michael, Commerce
Marilyn Fleming, Success, Inc.
Edmund Buc, Arcadis . -
WDNR SER Files
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DOC. #
T AIM DEED 8711413
Doe Momber QUIT CLAIM DEE
y REGISTER’S OFFICE | SS
This Deed is made between O.H.M. Limited Partnership 2, a Hilveukee County, Wl
Wisconsin limited partnership, Grantor, and O.H.M. Properties 3, LLC, RECORDED AT 2:25 PM
a Wisconsin limited liability company, Grantee. Grantor quit claims to
Grantee the following described real estate in Milwaukee County, State of 01-02-2004
Wisconsin:
JOHN LA FAVE
285 E. Hampton, Milwaukee, Wisconsi REGISTER OF DEEDS
The West 100 feet of the East 17615 feet of the South 100
feet of the North 157 feet of Lot 133 in Comstock and AMOUNT 11.@0
Williams Subdivision in the North East Y% of Section §, in
Township 7 Morth, Range 22 East, in the City of
Mil , County of Milwaukee, State of Wi i
Recording Area
Name and Return Addrness
This conveyance is exempt from transfer tax by virtue of Section | Thomas P. Shannen
77.25{6m) of the Wisconsin Statutes. Fox, O'Neill & Shannon, S.C.
622 N. Water Street, Suite 500
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Yo [ G
Parcel [dentilication Numhes (PIN}
This  is not I d property.
{ish s mot)
Dated this _1" day of _January 2004 |
O.H.A TED PARTNERSHIP 2
By C CASS, LLC, eral Pariner
.
By:
Brism T. Cass, Manager .
: . AUTHENTFCATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
i .
Signature(s) _of Brian C. Cass STATE OF.,_.______}
¥ ss,
County )

m;'%:m“* 20084
Personally came before me this day of
——— 2 the above named

= Thomas P, Shannon

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN to me known to be the person{s) who exccuted the loregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same.

_Thomas P, Shannon, Attorney-at-jaw Notary Public, State of
Fox, ("Neill & Shannon, S.C My C ission is nermanent. (17 nol. STale expiralion date:

may be authenticated of dped. Both are nol necessary. ) i

2

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY * ‘
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Responsible Party Statement
Parcel Identification No. 2420227000
285 East Hampton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53217

The West 100 feet of the East 176.15 feet of the South 100 feet of the North 157 feet of Lot 133,
Comstock and Williams Subdivision of Lots 1, 2, 3 4, and 5, of Section 5 and the Southeast % of
Section 5 and the Northwest ¥ of Section 4, Township 7 North, Range 22 East, in the City of
Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.

I, Brian Cass, believe that the legal description provided above accurately describes the
contaminated property. '

”Signature: » aﬂ

Title: Owner

Date: ' ! 27 "‘7
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER Page 1 of 6
Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Sample Name B-3 B-3 B-4 B-5 B-6 B-6 B-8 B-9 B-9
Date 4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92
Depth 7-8.5' 12-13.5' 9.5-11" 9.5-11" 9.5-11" 19.5-21" 7-8.5' 7-8.5 19.5-21'
GROc, (mg/kg) 81.7+ 28.6 <40 2176.8+ 54+ <10 <10 443+ <10
GROy; (mg/kg) NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DRO¢, (mg/kg) 80.8+ NA <40 922 .8+ 875+ <10 <10 20.2+ <10
DROy; (mg/kg) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TRPH (ppm) 446 NA <1 1337 5829 <1 <1 <l <1
TPH (ppm) NA NA NA NA NA NA "'NA NA NA
PCBs <67 NA <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67 <67
Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene 40 NA <2.0 4054 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Bromobenzene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
n-Butylbenzene 346 MI NA <2.0 3804 <2.0 <2.0 12 MI 549 MI <2.0
sec-Butylbenzene 47 NA <2.0 1021 <2.0 <2.0 4 MI 105 MI <2.0
tert-Butylbenzene 150 MI NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 . <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Ethylbenzene 216 NA <2.0 26613 <2.0 <2.0 12 MI 1899 . <2.0
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Isopropylbenzene 30 MI NA <2.0 2482 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 160 MI <2.0
p-Isopropyltoluene 30 MI NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 51 MI <2.0
Methylene chloride 22 NA <2.0 349 171 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether 6 NA <2.0 110 73 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 62
Naphthalene 833 NA <2.0 17782 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
n-Propylbenzene 64 NA <2.0 10214 <2.0 <2.0 8 MI 880 <2.0
Tetrachloroethene 3 MI NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

onehrmartwi056941998o0&m\tables\soilsmp.xls
8/4/00 2:28 PM




Page 2 of 6
ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER age
Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Sample Name B-3 B-3 B-4 B-5 B-6 B-6 B-8 B-9 B-9
Date 4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92
Depth 7-8.5' 12-13.5"  9.5-11" 9.5-11" 9.5-11" 19.5-21 7-8.5' 7-8.5 19.5-21"

Footnotes on Page 2.
Volatile Organic Compounds (continued)

Toluene 1026 NA <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1010 MI <2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Trichloroethene <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2.0 NA <2.0 <2.0 20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 12
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6300 NA 44 86000 55 <2.0 110 7308 <2.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1927 NA <2.0 21761 27 <2.0 35 1971 <2.0
Xylene, m 3902 NA <2.0 <2.0 17 <2.0 34 Ml 4619 <2.0
Xylene, o ‘ 2587* NA <2.0* <2.0% 37* <2.0* 17* MI 2617* <2.0%
. Xylene, p 2587* NA <2.0* <2.0* 37* <2.0* 17* MI 2617* <2.0*
Xylene, m,p NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Metals
Total Lead (ppm) 12.7 NA 2.04 6.09 1.42 6.28 1.94 1.64 5.74
Total Cadmium (ppm) 0.56 NA 0.39 0.94 0.32 2.24 0.4 0.37 1.84
Results are in micrograms per kilogram (pug/kg), unless otherwise indicated. ppm Parts per million.
GROc, Gasoline Range Organics, by Californina Method. MI Matrix Interfence.
GROy;  Gasoline Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method. + Peaks occur outside elution range requested.
DRO¢, Diesel Range Organics, by California Method. 2 Xylene, o and xylene, p are coeluting.
DROy; Diesel Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method. NR Not reported.
PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls. NA Not applicable.

TRPH  Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
mg/kg  Milligrams per kilogram.
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER Page 3 of 6

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Sample Name W10 W10 w12 w13 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 SVE-1 GWE-1
Date 4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  7/26/93  7/27/93  7/27/93  7/27/93  7/28/93  7/28/93
Depth _ 14.5-16' 19.5-21' 12-13.5' 9.5-11'  12-13.58"  7-8.5' 7-8.5' 9.5-11' 17-18.5' 12-13.%
GROc¢, (mg/kg) <10 <10 <10 26.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
GROy; (mg/kg) NA NA NA NA <10 74 1200 500 2300 43
DROc, (mg/kg) <10 <10 <10 10.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA
DROy; (mg/kg) "NA NA NA NA <10 34 1700 1900 42 <10
TRPH (ppm) 14 <1 <1 <1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
TPH (ppm) NA NA NA NA <10 <10 5000 <10 <10 <10
PCBs <67 <67 <67 <67 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 27000 2400 33
Bromobenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 100000 10000 22
n-Butylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 49 280000 26000 <2
sec-Butylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
tert-Butylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 61 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,1-Dichloroethane <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Ethylbenzene 28 <2.0 <2.0 434 220 6 9 160000 17000 96
Hexachlorobutadiene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 110 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Isopropylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3ISMI <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
p-Isopropyltoluene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Methylene chloride 26 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <10 <10 <5000 <500 <10
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Naphthalene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 306 83 130 <2 75000 9600 86
n-Propylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 137 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Tetrachloroethene <2.0 <2.0 4331 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2

onehrman\wi0569\1998o&m\tables\soilsmp.xls
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER Page 4 of 6

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Sample Name W10 w10 Wi2 wi3 . MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 SVE-1 GWE-1
Date 4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  4/29/92  7/26/93  7/27/93  7/27/93  7/27/93  7/28/93  7/28/93
Depth 14.5-16' 19.5-21' 12-13.5' 9.5-11' 12-13.5'  7-8.%' 7-8.5' 9.5-11" 17-18.5" 12-13.%

Footnotes on Page 4.

Toluene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 10 <2 150000 17000 25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 57 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.0 <20 ° <20 <2.0 86 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
Trichloroethene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2 <2 <2 <1000 <100 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 58 <2.0 <2.0 1158 74 150 36 140000 15000 320
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16 MI <2.0 <2.0 280 76 110 85 140000 13000 290
Xylene, m 73 <2.0 <2.0 775 NR NR NR NR NR NR
Xylene, o 31* <2.0* <2.0* 246* 110 140 44 160000 17000 84
Xylene, p 31* <2.0%* <2.0* 246* NR NR NR NR NR NR
Xylene, m,p NR NR NR NR . 60 150 32 190000 20000 390
Metals

Total Lead (ppm) 298 5.19 1.84 1.16 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Total Cadmium (ppm) 0.79 1.67 0.35 0.49 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Results are in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg), unless otherwise indicated. ppm Parts per million.

GRO¢, Gasoline Range Organics, by Californina Method. MI Matrix Interfence.

GROy; Gasoline Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method. + Peaks occur outside elution range requested.
DRO¢, Diesel Range Organics, by California Method. * Xylene, o and xylene, p are coeluting.
DROy,; Diesel Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method. NR Not reported.

PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls. NA Not applicable.

TRPH Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.
TPH  Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram.

onehrmar\wi0569\19980&m\tables\soilsmp.xIs
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER Page 5 of 6

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Sample Name GWE-1 PZ-1 PZ-1
Date 7/28/93 7/30/93 7/30/93
Depth 17-18.5' - 9.5-1T1 27-28.5
GROgc, (mg/kg) NA NA NA
GROy; (mg/kg) <10 91 13
DROg, (mg/kg) NA NA NA
DROy; (mg/kg) <10 1500 <10
TRPH (ppm) NA NA NA
TPH (ppm) <10 <10 <10
PCBs NA NA NA
Volatile Organic Compounds ;

Benzene <2 9000 <2
Bromobenzene <2 21000 13
n-Butylbenzene <2 <100 34
sec-Butylbenzene <2 <100 <2
tert-Butylbenzene <2 <100 <2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <2 <100 <2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <2 <100 <2
1,1-Dichloroethane <2 <100 <2
1,2-Dichloroethane <2 <100 <2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2 <100 <2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2 <100 <2
Ethylbenzene 4 22000 32
Hexachlorobutadiene <2 <100 <2
Isopropylbenzene <2 <100 <2
p-Isopropyltoluene <2 <100 <2
Methylene chloride <10 <500 <10
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <2 <100 <2
Naphthalene 4 12000 15
n-Propylbenzene <2 <100 <2
Tetrachloroethene <2 <100 <2

onehrmar\wi0569\1998o&m\tables\soilsmp.xls
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Page 6 of 6

Sample Name GWE-1 PZ-1 PZ-1
Date 7/28/93 7/30/93 7/30/93
Depth 17-18.5' 9.5-11" 27-28.5'
Footnotes on Page 6.

Toluene 3 21000 17
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2 <100 <2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2 <100 <2
Trichloroethene <2 <100 <2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2 <100 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6 18000 73
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4 <100 41
Xylene, m NR NR NR
Xylene, o 3 22000 15
Xylene, p NR NR NR
Xylene, m,p 11 24000 59
Metals

Total Lead (ppm) NA NA NA
Total Cadmium (ppm) NA NA NA

Results are in micrograms per kilogram (pug/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

GRO¢, Gasoline Range Organics, by Californina Method.
GROy; Gasoline Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method.
DRO¢, Diesel Range Organics, by California Method.
DROy; Diesel Range Organics, by Wisconsin Method.
PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls.

TRPH Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons.

TPH
mg/kg

Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
Milligrams per kilogram.

onehrmar\wi0569\19980&m\tables\soilsmp xls
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Parts per million.
Matrix Interfence.

Peaks occur outside elution range requested.

Xylene, o and xylene, p are coeluting.
Not reported.

Not applicable.
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number MW-2
Sample Date 8/8/95 12/4/95 2/19/96  5/31/96  8/29/96 11/13/96 2/14/97  5/22/97 11/12/97 8/20/98 3/18/99

Volatile Organic Compounds

<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.4 <04 [ 056Q1[069Q]| <031

Benzene _

n-Butylbenzene NA NA NA NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
sec-Butylbenzene NA NA NA NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.47 <0.23 <0.52
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <(.3 <0.3 <0.55 <0.39 <0.52
Ethylbenzene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.2 <0.2 1.2Q <0.38 <0.26
Isopropylbenzene NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.14  <0.66
Naphthalene NA NA NA

n-Propylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

NA

NA  NA

<1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <03 <03 <032 <039 <048

Trichioroethene NA NA <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 2.5 <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <0.3 <0.3 6.5 <0.32 2.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.3 <0.3 39 <(0.33 <0.18
Xylene, Total <2.0 1.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0.8 <0.8 8.4 <1.1 1.7Q

Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onehrmar\wi0569\19970&m\tables\gwan 1297 xls
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number ‘ ' MW-3
Sample Date 8/8/95 2/19/96 5/31/96  11/13/96  2/14/97 5/22/97  11/12/97  8/11/98 3/17/99

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether
Naphthalene
n-Propyibenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Xylene, Total

il Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
NA Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onchrmar\wi0S6N1997o&mMables\gwan 1297 xls
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number ) MW-4
Sample Date 2/19/96 ~ 5/31/96 11/13/96 2114197 5/22/97 11/12/97 8/11/98 3/17/99

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene

n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Trichloroethene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 950 6800 3700 3600 5800 4000 D 3500

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 110 2000 1100 1100 1?00 2000 1100
Xylene, Total 00 ' A000 [ 2 [ il [

NA Not analyzcd and/or not apphcablc

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onchrmariwi0569\1997o&mMables\gwan1297 xls
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number , _ W-10
Sample Date . 5/4/92 7/21/92 8/8/95 12/4/95  2/19/96  5/31/96  8/29/96 11/13/96  2/14/97  5/22/97 11/12/97

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene L ;

n-Butylbenzene NA NA

sec-Butylbenzene NA NA

1,1-Dichloroethane <1 <1

1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1 <1.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA

Ethylbenzene 86 46 83

Isopropylbenzene <] 2 NA

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.0 <2 2.3 <5.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.2Q
Naphthalene <l NA NA NA [EBI0][2800] NA NA NA NA

n-Propylibenzene 8 <1 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA

Tetrachloroethene <1.0 <1 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.44
Toluene ' 7 3 1.5 <5.0 1.3 <10 <10 <1.0 2.4 1.2 033Q
Trichloroethene <1 <1 NA NA NA <10 <10 NA NA NA NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 89 4 170 360 28 1700 1400 240 41 46 6.1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16 10 45 120 2.2 580 430 34 1.5 27 <0.56
Xylene, Total {308 ][ 182 |[ 205 |[ 391 | 9 273 1107  23Q

i@ Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
NA Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onchrmar\wi0569\1997To&mMables\gwan1297.xls
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number W-10 (continued) _ W-11
Sample Date 8/10/98  3/18/99 5/4/92 7121192 8/8/95 12/4/95  2/19/96  5/31/96  8/29/96 11/13/96

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene 00
n-Butylbenzene NA <25
sec-Butylbenzene NA <25
1,1-Dichloroethane <5.0 <25
1,2-Dichloroethane NA NA <i.0 <] <5.0 <25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.23 <0.52 NA NA <5.0 <25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.39 <0.52 NA NA <5.0 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 1.9 0.66 Q 24 4 <5.0 <25 <25
Isopropylbenzene NA NA <1.0 2 <5.0 <25 NA
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <0.14 <0.66 <1.0 <2 19 | [ 44 |
Naphthalene NA NA <1.0 1 <5.0 <25 NA
n-Propylbenzene NA NA <1.0 <] ] <5.0 <25 NA
Tetrachloroethene <0.63 <0.42 <1.0 <] <25 <20 <5.0 <25 <25
Toluene 0.53Q 3.1 1 <1 <25 <20 5.9 <25 <25
Trichloroethene NA NA <1.0 <1 NA NA <5.0 <25 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4.1 3.0 24 18 <25 <20 <5.0 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 <0.18 <1.0 1 <25 <25 <20 <5.0 <25 <25
Xylene, Total 15 6.9 24 17 <50 <50 <40 <20.0 <50 <50

.| Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
NA Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onchrmariwi0569119970&m\tables\gwan1297.x1s
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.
Well Number W-11 (continued) MW-12 MW-13
Sample Date 2/14/97  5/22/97  11/12/97  8/10/98  3/17/99 5/4/92 7/21/92 5/4/92 7121192

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene 4
n-Butylbenzene NA NA NA
sec-Butylbenzene NA NA NA
1,1-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA
1,2-Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <3.0 <3.0 <47 <0.23
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <3.0 <3.0 <5.5 <0.39
Ethylbenzene <2.0 <2.0 <4 <0.38
Isopropylbenzene NA NA NA NA
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether [ 39 || 26 || 42 | 062
Naphthalene NA NA NA NA
n-Propylbenzene NA NA NA NA
Tetrachloroethene <3.0 <3.0 <44 <0.63
Toluene 19 24 39Q <0.39
Trichloroethene NA NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <3.0 <3.0 <5 <0.32
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <3.0 <3.0 <5.6 <0.33
Xylene, Total <8.0 <8.0 <10 <I.1
Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).

- Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).

Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.
< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number " W-13A
Sample Date 8/8/95  2/19/96  5/31/96  8/29/96 11/13/96 214197 5/22/97  11/12/97 8/11/98  3/17/99

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene

n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene NA

1,1-Dichloroethane NA

1,2-Dichloroethane <16

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NA

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA

Ethylbenzene | 590 |

Isopropylbenzene NA

Methyl-tert-butyl-ether [ 44 ]|

Naphthalene NA

n-Propylbenzene NA NA

Tetrachloroethene <10 <25 <10

Toluene 11 <25 <10

Trichioroethene NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 260 <25 45 .
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <10 <25 <10 <3.0 <3.0
Xylene, Total 46 <20 <8.0 <8.0

Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onchrmariwi056M19970&mMtables\gwan 1297 xls
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number PZ-1 SVE-1 MW-5
Sample Date 2119/96 2/19/96 5/31/96 2/14/97 5122197 11/12/97 8/10/98 3/18/99

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <4.6 <12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <7.8 <12
Ethylbenzene 3000 I 440 | I 650 I
Isopropylbenzene NA NA NA
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <50 <2.3 <12
Naphthalene NA

n-Propylbenzene NA

Tetrachloroethene <30 <22

Toluene { 330 | | 160 |

Trichloroethene NA NA A A
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5400 4400 900 1500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

2000

0

Xylene, Total

#{| Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
|| Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
NA Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.

onehrmar\wi0569\10970&mMtables\gwan 1297, xl5
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Number : GWE-1 Enforcement Preventive
Sample Date 5/31/196 ~ 8/29/96 11/13/96 2/14/97 5/22/97 3/18/99 Standards Action Limit

Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene : ‘ 5 0.5
n-Butylbenzene 140 NA - -
sec-Butylbenzene NA NA - -
1,1-Dichloroethane <25 NA 850 85
1,2-Dichioroethane <25 NA 5 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 <10 <0.25 70 7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 <10 <0.25 100 20
Ethylbenzene 110 11 15 700 140
Isopropylbenzene <25 NA NA - -
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether | 48 <0.25 60 12
Naphthalene S50 NA NA 40 8
n-Propylbenzene 36 NA NA - -
Tetrachloroethene <25 <10 <1.5 <0.6 <0.25 5 0.5
Toluene 560 15 6.3 4.7 2.8 343 68.6
Trichloroethene NA NA NA NA 5 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3700 370 45 31 57 - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 16 4 14 - -
Xylene, Total 66.6 623 15 620 124

Exceeding the Enforcement Standard (ES).
Exceeding the Preventive Action Limit (PAL).
NA Not analyzed, and/or not applicable.

< Indicates analyte not present above the method detection limit.
- No ES or PAL established.
Q Detected at a concentration below the laboratory Limit of Quantitation.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Date Toc® Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
GWE-1 8/1/95 96.57 NA 10.88 85.69
GWE-1 9/13/95 96.57 8.5 8.73 87.84
GWE-1 9/22/95 96.57 15.19 153 81.27
GWE-1 9/29/95 96.57 14.71 14.88 81.69
GWE-1 10/20/95 96.57 14.85 14.89 81.68
GWE-1 11/6/95 - 96.57 NA 14.75 81.82
GWE-1 11/20/95 96.57 NA 16.1 80.47
GWE-1 12/4/95 96.57 NA 21.71 74.86
GWE-1 12/7/95 96.57 NA 8.97 87.60
GWE-1 2/19/96 96.57 NA 8.97 87.60
GWE-1 3/4/96 96.57 NA 22.2 74.37
GWE-1 4/2/96 96.57 NA 22.43 74.14
GWE-1 5/31/96 96.57 NA 23.21 73.36
GWE-1 7/16/96 96.57 NA 15.79 80.78
GWE-1 8/29/96 ' 96.57 NA 23.20 73.37
GWE-1 2/14/97 96.57 NA 9.27 87.30
GWE-1 3/17/99 96.57 NA 8.48 88.09
PZ-1 8/1/95 98.34 NA NA NA
PZ-1 9/13/95 98.34 NA 10.39 87.95
PZ-1 9/22/95 98.34 NA 10.44 87.90
PZ-1 9/29/95 98.34 NA 10.56 87.78
PZ-1 10/20/95 98.34 NA 10.62 87.72
PZ-1 11/6/95 98.34 NA 9.74 88.60
PZ-1 11/20/95 ' 98.34 NA 7.94 90.40
PZ-1 12/4/95 98.34 NA 10.07 88.27
PZ-1 2/7/96 98.34 -- -- -
PZ-1 2/19/96 98.34 NA 10.88 87.46
PZ-1 3/4/96 98.34 NA 10.80 87.54
PZ-1 4/2/96 98.34 NA 10.76 87.58
PZ-1 5/131/96 98.34 - -- --
PZ-1 7/16/96 98.34 - - -
PZ-1 2/14/97 98.34 NA 10.98 87.36
PZ-1 8/10/98 98.34 NA 8.76 89.58
PZ-1 3/17/99 98.34 NA 10.06 88.28
SVE-1 8/1/95 98.27 10.15 10.6 87.67

Footnotes on Page 6.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

_7 Well Date TocY Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
== SVE-1 9/13/95 98.27 10.07 10.66 87.61
SVE-1 9/22/95 98.27 9.7 10.27 88.00
SVE-1 9/29/95 98.27 9.83 10.08 88.19
- SVE-1 10/20/95 98.27 9.92 10.09 88.18
SVE-1 11/6/95 98.27 NA 9.74 88.53
SVE-1 11/20/95 98.27 NA 9.58 88.69
= SVE-1 12/4/95 98.27 NA 9.62 88.65
SVE-1 12/7/95 98.27 NA 10.55 87.72
SVE-1 2/19/96 98.27 NA 10.21 88.06
= SVE-1 3/4/96 98.27 NA 10.12 88.15
SVE-1 4/2/96 98.27 NA 9.99 88.28
SVE-1 5/31/96 98.27 NA 9.77 88.50
- SVE-1 7/16/96 98.27 NA 943 88.84
SVE-1 8/29/96 98.27 NA 9.54 88.73
- MW-2 8/8/95 98.53 NA 10.41 88.12
MW-2 9/13/95 98.53 NA 10.31 88.22
- MW-2 9/22/95 98.53 NA 8.73 89.80
MW-2 9/29/95 98.53 NA 8.82 89.71
MW-2 10/20/95 98.53 NA 8.99 89.54
. MW-2 11/6/95 98.53 NA 8.78 89.75
MW-2 11/20/95 98.53 NA 8.85 89.68
MW-2 12/4/95 98.53 NA 8.5 90.03
_ MW-2 2/7/96 98.53 NA 9.41 89.12
MW-2 2/19/96 98.53 NA 10.67 87.86
MW-2 3/4/96 98.53 NA 9.37 89.16
_ MW-2 4/2/96 98.53 NA 9.34 89.19
MW-2 5/31/96 98.53 NA 9.66 88.87
MW-2 7/16/96 98.53 NA 9.20 89.33
— MW-2 8/29/96 98.53 NA 9.79 88.74
MW-2 11/13/96 98.53 NA 10.55 87.98
MW-2 2/14/97 98.53 NA 10.95 87.58
s MW-2 5/22/97 98.53 NA 9.73 88.80
MW-2 11/12/97 98.53 NA 10.82 87.71
MW-2 8/10/98 98.53 NA 9.27 89.26
- MW-2 3/17/99 98.53 NA 10.34 88.19

Footnotes on Page 6.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Date Toc Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
MW-3 8/8/95 98.43 NA 10.43 88.00
MW-3 9/13/95 98.43 NA 10.40 88.03
MW-3 9/22/95 98.43 NA 10.60 87.83
MW-3 9/29/95 98.43 NA 1093 . 87.50
MW-3 10/20/95 98.43 10.30 10.93 87.50
MW-3 11/6/95 98.43 9.80 10.08 88.35
MW-3 11/20/95 98.43 10.30 10.41 88.02
MW-3 12/4/95 98.43 10.1 10.18 88.25
MW-3 2/7/96 98.43 NA 10.69 87.74
MW-3 2/19/96 98.43 NA 10.53 87.90
MW-3 3/4/96 98.43 NA 10.36 88.07
MW-3 4/2/96 08.43 NA 10.31 88.12
MW-3 5/31/96 08.43 NA 9.92 88.51
MW-3 7/16/96 08.43 NA 9.59 88.84
MW-3 8/29/96 98.43 9.92 9.95 88.48
MW-3 11/13/96 08.43 10.56 10.57 87.86
MW-3 2/14/97 98.43 NA 10.93 87.50
MW-3 5/22/97 98.43 NA 10.30 88.13
MW-3 11/12/97 98.43 NA 10.76 87.67
MW-3 8/10/98 98.43 NA 9.42 89.01
MW-3 3/17/99 98.43 NA 10.32 88.11
MW-4 8/1/95 98.08 10.01 10.34 87.74
MW-4 9/13/95 98.08 9.95 10.29 87.79
MW-4 9/22/95 98.08 10.25 10.44 87.64
MW-4 9/29/95 98.08 10.32 10.50 87.58
MW-4 10/20/95 98.08 10.33 10.43 87.65
MW-4 11/6/95 98.08 10.12 10.20 87.88
MW-4 11/20/95 98.08 10.15 10.22 87.86
MW-4 12/4/95 98.08 NA 10.23 87.85
MW-4 - 217196 98.08 10.40 10.42 87.66
MW-4 2/19/96 98.08 10.42 10.70 87.38
MW-4 3/4/96 98.08 NA 10.56 87.52
MW-4 4/2/96 98.08 NA 10.55 87.53
MW-4 5/31/96 98.08 NA 9.62 88.46
MW-4 7/16/96 98.08 NA 9.36 88.72
MW-4 8/29/96 98.08 9.95 10.00 88.08

Footnotes on Page 6.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Date TOCH Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
MW-4 11/13/96 98.08 10.15 10.20 87.88
MW-4 2/14/97 98.08 NA 10.66 87.42
MW-4 5/22/97 98.08 NA 10.12 87.96
MW-4 11/12/97 98.08 NA 10.47 87.61
MW-4 8/10/98 98.08 NA 9.09 88.99
MW-4 3/17/99 98.08 NA 9.96 88.12
MW-5 8/1/95 98.24 10.15 10.40 87.84
MW-5 9/13/95 98.24 10.11 10.32 87.92
MW-5 9/22/95 98.24 10.32 10.75 87.49
MW-5 9/29/95 98.24 10.38 10.86 87.38
MW-5 10/20/95 98.24 10.40 10.74 87.50
MW-5 11/6/95 98.24 10.24 10.30 87.94
MW-5 11/20/95 98.24 10.28 10.35 87.89
MW-5 12/4/95 98.24 10.32 10.45 87.79
MW-5 2/7/96 98.24 10.52 10.75 87.49
MW-5 2/19/96 98.24 10.70 10.95 87.29
MW-5 3/4/96 98.24 10.65 10.73 87.51
MW-5 4/2/96 98.24 10.60 10.66 87.58
MW-5 5/31/96 98.24 9.73 9.74 88.50
MW-5 7/16/96 98.24 9.30 9.50 88.74
MW-5 8/29/96 98.24 10.10 10.13 88.11
MW-5 11/13/96 98.24 10.41 10.44 87.80
MW-5 2/14/97 98.24 10.82 10.84 87.40
MW-5 5122197 98.24 NA 10.27 87.97
MW-5 11/12/97 98.24 NA 10.68 87.56
MW-5 8/10/99 98.24 NA 9.13 89.11
MW-5 3/17/199 98.24 NA 10.11 88.13
Ww-10 8/8/95 o113 NA 9.80 87.93
W-10 9/13/95 97.73 NA 9.79 87.94
W-10 9/22/95 97.73 NA 9.78 87.95
W-10 9/29/95 97.73 NA 9.78 87.95
W-10 10/20/95 97.73 NA 9.78 87.95
W-10 11/6/95 97.73 NA 9.53 88.20
W-10 11/20/95 97.73 NA 9.58 88.15
W-10 12/4/95 97.73 NA 9.72 88.01

Footnotes on Page 6.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Date TocH Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
W-10 2/7/96 97.73 NA 10.15 87.58
W-10 2/19/96 97.73 NA 10.17 87.56
W-10 3/4/96 97.73 NA 10.08 87.65
W-10 4/2/96 97.73 NA 9.96 87.77
W-10 5/31/96 97.73 NA 9.37 88.36
W-10 7/16/96 97.73 NA 9.13 88.60
W-10 8/29/96 97.73 NA 9.67 88.06
W-10 11/13/96 97.73 NA 9.60 88.13
W-10 2/14/97 97.73 NA 10.43 87.30
W-10 5/22/97 97.73 NA 10.00 87.73
W-10 11/12/97 97.73 NA 10.24 87.49
W-10 8/10/98 97.73 NA 8.85 83.88
W-10 3/17/99 97.73 NA 9.69 88.04
W-11 8/8/95 97.99 NA 9.93 88.06
W-11 9/13/95 97.99 NA 992 88.07
W-11 9/22/95 97.99 NA 9.78 88.21
W-11 9/29/95 97.99 NA 10.10 87.89
W-11 10/20/95 97.99 NA 10.09 87.90
W-11 11/6/95 97.99 NA 9.85 88.14
W-11 11/20/95 97.99 NA 9.88 88.11
W-11 12/4/95 97.99 NA 9.97 88.02
W-11 2/7/96 97.99 NA 10.31 87.68
W-11 2/19/96 97.99 NA 10.38 87.61
W-11 3/4/96 97.99 NA 10.32 87.67
W-11 4/2/96 97.99 NA 10.26 87.73
W-11 5/31/96 97.99 NA 9.34 88.65
W-11 7/16/96 97.99 NA 9.09 88.90
W-11 8/29/96 97.99 NA 9.83 88.16
W-11 11/13/96 97.99 NA 10.15 87.84
W-11 2/14/97 97.99 NA 10.61 87.38
W-11 5122197 97.99 NA 9.97 88.02
W-11 11/12/97 97.99 NA 10.48 87.51
W-11 8/10/98 97.99 NA 8.86 89.13
W-11 3/17/99 97.99 NA 9.85 88.14

Footnotes on Page 6.
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevation Measurements, One Hour Martinizing Facility, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

Well Date Toc Depth to Depth to Groundwater
Number Measured Elevation Product Water Elevation
W-13A 8/8/95 97.51 NA 9.55 87.96
W-13A 9/13/95 97.51 NA 9.54 87.97
W-13A 9/22/95 97.51 NA 9.26 88.25
W-13A 9/29/95 97.51 NA 9.26 88.25
W-13A 10/20/95 97.51 NA 9.25 88.26
W-13A 11/6/95 97.51 - - -
W-13A 11/20/95 97.51 NA 9.1 88.41
W-13A 12/4/95 97.51 - - -
W-13A 2/7/96 97.51 NA 9.88 87.63
W-13A 2/19/96 97.51 NA 0.55 87.96
W-13A 3/4/96 97.51 NA 9.34 88.17
W-13A 4/2/96 97.51 NA 9.34 88.17
W-13A 5/31/96 97.51 NA 8.98 88.53
W-13A 7/16/96 97.51 NA 8.60 88.91
W-13A 8/29/96 97.51 NA 9.11 88.40
W-13A 11/13/96 97.51 NA 9.70 87.81
W-13A 2/14/97 97.51 NA 10.02 87.49
W-13A 5/22/97 97.51 NA 9.42 88.09
W-13A 11/12/97 97.51 NA 9.82 87.69
W-13A 8/10/98 97.51 NA 8.60 88.91
W-13A 3/17/99 97.51 NA 9.51 88.00
® Benchmark; top of fire hydrant; assumed elevation equal to 100.0 feet.

TOC  Top of casing.

- Data not available.

NA Not applicable.

Depth to product and depth to water are presented in feet.

onehrmar/wi0569/01996/tables/gwelevms. xls
B8/4/00 2:40 PM



	GIS Registry Cover Sheet

	GIS Registry Checklist
	Closure Documents
	Source Legal Documents
	Maps
	Tables

